worse in this scenario with a higher unemployment rate for students.

Table 47 Sensitivity Test Results for Loan Year 2026-2027

extended interest relief benefit, which will increase the utilization rate of interest relief.

Net Defaults
The net default rate of student loans is a major component of the Government’s cost of
being involved in the Program.  The net default rate on loans consolidated is 10.9%, whic
corresponds to a provision rate of 11.3% on new loans issued.  This rate is closely

ability of students

In the low-cost scenario, the gross default rate is reduced by 2% to 18% and the recovery
rate is increased to 56%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 7.9% with a corresponding
provision rate of 8.3% of new loans issued.  An assumed enhanced economic environ
in the future will reduce the default rate.  Potential better communicat

In the high-cost scenario, the gross default rate is increased by 2% to 22% and the recovery
rate is decreased to 37%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 13.9% with a correspondi
provision r

Assumptions Scenario
Loans
Issued Increase

Average
Growth

Rate
Portfolio

July Increase Net Cost Increase
  ($ million) % % ($ million) % ($ million) %

Base scenario Best-estimate 2,470 - 2.0 19,006 - 1,273 -
Sensitivity tests

1 - Increase limit to $265 in 2003-04,
and maintained thereafter

High-cost 3,444 39.4 3.3 26,341 38.6 1,528 20.0

2 - Wage differential -0.5% Low-cost 2,527 2.3 2.1 19,377 2.0 1,241 -2.5
2 - Wage differential +0.5% High-cost 2,415 -2.2 1.9 18,675 -1.7 1,311 3.0
3 - 23 -19.6  Inflation -1% Low-cost 2,295 -7.1 1.7 17,729 -6.7 1,0
3 - Inflation +1% High-cost 2,640 6.9 2.3 20,122 5.9 1,566 23.0
4 - High labour force participation Low-cost 2,401 -2.8 1.9 18,573 -2.3 1,255 -1.4
4 - 1.5  Low labour force participation High-cost 2,541 2.9 2.1 19,398 2.1 1,292
5 - Low-cost 2,068 -16.3 1.3 16,532 -13.0 1,165 -8.5  Tuition:  CPI
5 - Tuition:  CPI +6% High-cost 2,922 18.3 2.7 21,738 14.4 1,394 9.5
6 - Interest rate -2% Low-cost 2,470 - 2.0 18,599 -2.1 1,115 -12.4
6 - Interest rate +2% High-cost 2,470 - 2.0 19,409 2.1 1,441 13.2
7 - Interest relief utilization 70% Low-cost 2,470 - 2.0 18,742 -1.4 1,248 -2.0
7 - Interest relief utilization 130% High-cost 2,470 - 2.0 19,106 0.5 1,302 2.3
8 - Net default rate 7.9% Low-cost 2,470 - 2.0 18,919 -0.5 1,163 -8.6
8 - Net default rate 13.9% High-cost 2,470 - 2.0 19,093 0.5 1,383 8.6

ACTUARIAL REPORT
CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM
AS AT 31 JULY 2002

74  |

Appendix 5 – Acknowledgements

We
Div t
data le to
prod

ssisted in the preparation of this report:

Ann
Mon
Sari

would like to thank the Socio-Economic Analysis Group, Canada Student Loans Program
ision of the Department of Human Resources Development Canada that provided the relevan
 used in this report.  Without the Group’s useful assistance, we would not have been ab
uce this report.

The following people a

ie St-Jacques
ique Denner

 Harrel, A.S.A.

	Executive Summary
	Purpose of the Report